PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
N			ame	Execution Date	
Ball Corporation				10/26/2009	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	Ball Plastic Con				
Street Address:	9300 W. 108th Circle				
City:	Broomfield				
State/Country:	COLORADO				
Postal Code:	80021				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type		Number			
Application Number: 12578		2578	017		
Application Number: 12578017 CORRESPONDENCE DATA 12578017					
Fax Number: (317)634-6701					
Correspondence will b	nber: (317)634-6701 ondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.				
Phone: 3176360886					
Email: savessely@brinkshofer.com					
Correspondent Name: M. Daniel Spillman					
Address Line 1: 201 N. Illinois Street					
Address Line 2: Suite 1100 Address Line 4: Indianapolis, INDIANA 46204-4220					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			580-4268 (D-3031)		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		M. Daniel Spillman			
Total Attachments: 2 source=580_4268_Assignment_102709_2#page1.tif source=580_4268_Assignment_102709_2#page2.tif					

Serial No. <u>12/578,017</u> Filed <u>October 13, 2009</u>

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, <u>Ball Corporation</u>, hereinafter referred to as Assignor, a corporation of Indiana having a principal place of business at 10 Longs Peak Drive, Broomfield, Colorado 80021, is owner of the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under said invention disclosed, described and claimed or intended so to be in the patent application, <u>Ser. No.</u> <u>12/578,017</u>, filed October 13, 2009; and

WHEREAS, <u>Ball Plastic Container Corp.</u>, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, a corporation of Colorado having a principal place of business at 9300 West 108th Circle, Broomfield, Colorado 80021, desires to acquire all of the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under said invention disclosed, described and claimed or intended so to be in said application, and in, to and under said application, and in, to and under said application, and in, to and under said application, and in the entire for and therefor and therefor and thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good, valuable and sufficient consideration to Assignor in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, all of the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under said invention disclosed, described and claimed or intended so to be in said application, and in, to and under said application, including any and all priority rights claimed therein, and any and all other applications thereon and arising therefrom, any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all patents to be issued and obtained therefor and thereon, United States and foreign, including all reissues and extensions thereof.

Assignor agrees to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared or litigation concerning the application or continuation, division, reissue or reexamination thereof, and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference or litigation.

Assignor agrees to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

Assignor agrees to sign and execute any and all other papers necessary or desirable for the procurement of Letters Patent on said invention in this and all foreign countries for the use of Assignee.

PATENT REEL: 023429 FRAME: 0113

Assignor agrees to do all other acts which, in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure the grant of Letters Patent to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said application or any divisions or continuing or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that the undersigned has full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that the undersigned has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement to conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Assignment at Broomfield, Colorado this 26th day of October, 2009.

Charles E. Baker

Charles E. Baker Ball Corporation - Vice President, General Counsel and Assistant Corporate Secretary

STATE OF Colorado SS: COUNTY OF Broomfield

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and

State this 24 th day of October, 2009.

LINDA M. C'de BACA NOTARY PUBLIC TATE OF COLORADO My Commission Expires 010-00

Duida M. Ale Bara Notary Public Linda M. CdeBaca

My Commission Expires:

My County of Residence

Quine 2, 2012 Arrilada, Co

PATENT REEL: 023429 FRAME: 0114

RECORDED: 10/27/2009